

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 168

Chapter 167

AN ACT Relating to Overnight Parking of Trailers, Auto-Homes and House-Cars.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, amended. Chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections to be numbered as follows:

'Sec. 186-A. Trailers. The designation "overnight camp" shall include in addition to the usual interpretation; filling stations, seashore resorts, lakeshore places, picnic and lunch grounds, or other premises where trailers, auto-homes, or house-cars, are permitted to be parked for compensation, either directly or indirectly, and such places shall be subject to the license requirements of the department as now provided by the provisions of sections 186 to 187-D, inclusive, and to such regulations as may be adopted by the department for regulating the conduct and sanitation of such establishments.'

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 168

AN ACT Relative to the Peddling of Malt Liquors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Unlawful to peddle. It shall be unlawful for any wholesale or retail licensee of malt liquors, either directly or indirectly, by any agent or employee, to go from town to town, or from place to place in the same town selling or bartering or carrying for sale or exposing for sale any malt liquors from any vehicle. All sales of such malt liquors where transportation and delivery are required shall be made only upon orders actually received at the principal place of business or warehouse or distributing center if licensed, of the seller prior to shipment thereof. An invoice stating the names of the purchaser and the seller, the kind and quantity of malt liquors ordered by the sale, together with the date of the sale, shall be carried by the driver or any other employee of the seller.

Whoever violates the provisions hereof shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment of a term of not more than II months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved April 15, 1937.